The financial statements have been restated to incorporate
the impact of a material error in the calculation of the
building valuations in Sport England’s subsidiary, the Sports
Council Trust Company Limited. As a result, the restatement
only affects the Group numbers for the prior year. The errors
identified were material to the subsidiary, but not the group
accounts. As such the third statement of financial position
was not required.

During the year, the documentation relating to the floor
areas of the national sport centre sites at Bisham and
Lilleshall were reviewed and the Gross Internal Area of the
buildings as applied for the valuations was corrected. When
applied to previous years, this resulted in increased
property valuations as at 31 March 2019, 31 March 2020, 31
March 2021, 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2023. The
restatement adjustment has increased the value of
tangible fixed assets and gain on revaluation of fixed assets
and associated depreciation and impairment, at each
date.

Sport England | Annual Report and Accounts 268

Statement of comprehensive net expenditure 2022-23

Group

Restated
Previously

stated Adjustment

£’000 £’000 £’000

Operating costs   (9,951) (9,861) (90)

Net operating expenditure for the year   (152,876) (152,786) (90)

Surplus owing to revaluation of properties 8,911 8,666 245

Total other net comprehensive income   24,244 23,999 245

Total Comprehensive Expenditure for the
year   (128,632) (128,787) 155

Sport England | Annual Report and Accounts 269

Statement of financial position 2022-23

Group

  Restated
Previously

stated Adjustment

  £’000 £’000 £’000

Property, plant and equipment   122,579 119,629 2,950

Total assets   144,103 141,153 2,950

Net assets   48,174 45,224 2,950

Reserves   48,174 45,224 2,950

Sport England | Annual Report and Accounts 270

Statement of changes in taxpayer’s equity 2022-23 -
Group

Revaluation reserve General reserve

Restated
Previously

stated Adjustment Restated
Previously

stated Adjustment
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Balance at
1 April 2022   51,469 48,613 2,856 27,969 28,030 (61)

Net operating
expenditure for
the year

- - - (152,876) (152,786) (90)

Surplus owing
to revaluation
of properties

8,911 8,666 245 - - -

Amortisation of
revaluation
reserve to
General
Reserve

(1,336) (1,233) (103) 1,336 1,233 103

Balance at 31
March 2023

59,041 56,043 2,998 (10,045) (9,997) (48)

Sport England | Annual Report and Accounts 271

Note 7 Operating costs
Group

Restated
Previously

stated Adjustment
  £’000 £’000 £’000

Depreciation   4,637 4,535 102

Impairment of non-current assets   1,220 1,232 (12)

Total   9,951 9,861 90

Sport England | Annual Report and Accounts 272

Note 9.1 Property, plant and equipment - Group

Land Buildings and Bund

Restated
Previously

stated Restated
Previously

stated
Total

Adjustment
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

At 1 April 2022   20,569 20,569 131,002 128,008 2,994

Revaluation   (347) (347) 9,259 9,013 246

Impairment
reversal

- -
136 124 12

At 31 March 2023   20,222 20,222 141,603 138,351 3,252

Depreciation

At 1 April 2022   - - (37,572) (37,372) (200)

Charge for year   - - (3,232) (3,130) (102)

At 31 March 2023   - - (40,804) (40,502) (302)

Net book value

At 31 March 2023   20,222 20,222 100,799 97,849 2,950

Sport England | Annual Report and Accounts 273

The English Sports
Council National Lottery
Distribution Fund
Accounts for the year
ended 31 March 2024

The certificate and report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General to the Houses of
Parliament

Opinion on financial statements

I certify that I have audited the financial statements of the
English Sports Council National Lottery Distribution Fund for
the year ended 31 March 2024 under the National Lottery etc.
Act 1993.

Sport England | Annual Report and Accounts 274

The financial statements comprise the English Sports
Council National Lottery Distribution Fund’s: